RECEIVED

HAR 23 | 54 PM '84

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1984** 

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for
SENATE BILL NO. \_\_187\_

(By Mr.....

In Effect Muty Sup from Passage



### ENROLLED

### **COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE**

**FOR** 

## Senate Bill No. 187

(By Mr. WILLIAMS, original sponsor)

[Passed March 8, 1984; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto two new sections, designated sections forty-six-f and forty-six-g, relating to providing the director authority to issue a special Class R resident deer stamp and Class RR nonresident deer stamp, respectively, to allow the holder to hunt for and kill an additional deer; establishing fees; and providing for promulgation of rules and regulations governing issuance and use of such stamps.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto two new sections, designated forty-six-f and forty-six-g, to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

# §20-2-46f. Class R special resident deer hunting stamp for an additional deer.

- 1 The director shall have the authority to issue a special
- 2 Class R resident deer stamp when he deems it essential for

- 3 the proper management of the wildlife resources. This
- 4 stamp will allow the holder to hunt for and kill an
- 5 additional deer as designated by the director. The fee for a
- 6 Class R resident deer stamp shall be ten dollars.
- The director shall promulgate rules and regulations
- 8 governing the issuance and use of said stamp.

### §20-2-46g. Class RR special nonresident deer hunting stamp for an additional deer.

- The director shall have the authority to issue a special 1
- 2 Class RR nonresident deer stamp when he deems it essential
- 3 for the proper management of the wildlife resources. This
- 4 stamp will allow the holder to hunt for and kill an
- 5 additional deer as designated by the director. The fee for a
- 6 Class RR nonresident deer stamp shall be twenty-five
- 7 dollars.
- The director shall promulgate rules and regulations
- 9 governing the issuance and use of said stamp.

# RECEIVED

84 APR 4 P12: 05

SEOY. OF STATE